SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.32408/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-02-2023 in WP(C) No. 54/2014 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SARDAR FARID SINGH ALIAS SARDAR RAIDEV SINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No.179230/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.179231/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.32592/2023

(IA No.179640/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.179642/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 06-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. Vinod Kumar Mantoo, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Pratishtha Majumdar, Adv.

Mr. Achintya Kumar Niyogi, Adv.

Ms. Rajeeta Raj, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Kumar Rajput, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

- 1. Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and perused the material placed on record.
- 2. Delay condoned.

- Applications seeking exemption from filing certified copy of the common impugned order are allowed.
 Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
 Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 6. Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing counsel for the Government of N.C.T. of Delhi and Union of India respectively.
- 7. In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of the impugned order passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi.
- 8. Tag with SLP (C) No.18238/2023.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)